YouGov Survey: Labor Unions You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted August 28 - September 3, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of labor unions?

Very favorable ... e 25%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 33%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... 14%
Very Unfavorable .. ... e 12%
DO T KNOW o 17%

2. Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?

XS, | A e e 7%
Yes, household memberis ... i e 8%
NO o 86%

3. Consider the amount of influence labor unions hold in this country. How would you say this influence level has
changed for U.S. unions over the past 10 years?

Unions have more influBNCe ... .. o i e 25%
NOt MUCHh Change .. ... i 22%
Unions have less iNflUENCE ... .ot e et 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e 25%

4. Do you see changes in the level of influence of labor unions in the future?

Yes and | think the level of influence wielded by labor unions willgoup .................. 31%
Yes and | think this change will be a loss of influence held by labor unions, not a gain ....21%
No, | see it staying constant ....... .. ..o e 18%
N O SUNE . e 30%

5. Do you want the amount of influence labor unions hold in this country to increase or decrease?

o] =T T 37%
NO CNANGE . e 17%
=0} (- 1= - 23%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 23%

6. The rate of union membership in the U.S. has been declining for the past few decades. Do you think this has
been good or bad for the country?

LT oo 23%
Bad . 34%
Neither good Nor bad . ... 23%
N O SUNE .t e e e 19%



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions You

7. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

agree agree disagree disagree Not sure
Unions enable bad workers to keep
jobs that they don’t deserve 21% 26% 19% 13% 22%
Unions have too much influence on
national politics 19% 21% 20% 16% 24%
Unions allow workers to have
collective power in negotiations with
their employers 36% 38% 6% 3% 17%
Union dues are generally too
expensive 18% 25% 15% 7% 35%
Union leaders are interested only in
collecting dues, not the workers 16% 21% 25% 16% 22%
Unions generally demand too much
from management and refuse to
compromise 12% 24% 24% 16% 24%
Unions get better wages and working
conditions for workers 32% 39% 9% 4% 15%
Unions raise the standard of living for
all Americans 22% 29% 14% 11% 24%
Unions provide a voice for labor and
protect workers from management 31% 38% 11% 5% 15%
Unions make workplaces more
productive 16% 31% 17% 12% 24%

8. Do you think going on strike is an effective strategy for workers to get what they want from management?

(== 55%
N O et e 24%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 21%



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions You

9. Do you generally approve or disapprove people who figuratively "cross the picket line" during a union-led strike
in order to work for, or give business to, companies whose employees are engaged in a strike?

S ONGlY AP PIOVE ..ttt 14%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..t e 21%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt e 24%
SIrONglY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 15%
N O SUNE . e 26%
Interviewing Dates August 28 - September 3, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.069 to 6.535, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of

0.709.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 59 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Favorability of Unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of labor unions?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 25% 25% 24% 23% 35% 20% 21% 22% * 26% *
Somewhat favorable 33% 29% 36% 34% 27% 36% 33% 32% * 27% *
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 19% 10% 9% 11% 17% 20% 18% * 6% *
Very unfavorable 12% 16% 8% 4% 7% 15% 20% 14% * 10% *
Don’t know 17% 11% 21% 31% 20% 13% 5% 14% * 31% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (455) (543) (156) (210) (403) (229) (642) (99) (175) (82)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 25% 36% 25% 10% 40% 11% 24% 22% 31% 31% 28% 19% 27%
Somewhat favorable 33% 41% 27% 32% 42% 24% 33% 36% 31% 27% 35% 33% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 4% 16% 24% 5% 29% 12% 16% 20% 23% 13% 13% 11%
Very unfavorable 12% 4% 10% 23% 3% 27% 10% 13% 14% 3% 11% 15% 14%
Don’t know 17% 15% 21% 12% 9% 8% 22% 14% 4% 17% 12% 20% 15%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (313) (408) (277) (368) (332) (444) (278) (182) (164) (227) (371) (236)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Union Household
Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | am 7% 8% 7% 4% 8% 8% 8% 6% * 7% *
Yes, household member
is 8% 8% 7% 11% 8% 7% 6% 8% * 5% *
No 86% 85% 86% 85% 85% 85% 87% 86% * 88% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (455) (545) (156) (210) (403) (231) (644) (99) (175) (82)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | am 7% 11% 5% 6% 12% 8% 4% 10% 13% 12% 6% 3% 11%
Yes, household member
is 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 10% 5% 8% 15% 12% 8% 5% 10%
No 86% 83% 87% 87% 80% 84% 91% 83% 74% 78% 87% 92% 80%
Unweighted N (1,000) (313) (409) (278) (369) (333) (445) (278) (183) (165) (227) (372) (236)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

3. Influence of Unions Now Versus 10 Years Ago
Consider the amount of influence labor unions hold in this country. How would you say this influence level has changed for U.S. unions over the past 10

You

years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Unions have more

influence 25% 27% 23% 31% 28% 20% 22% 23% * 33% *
Not much change 22% 26% 18% 20% 23% 22% 23% 21% * 24% *
Unions have less

influence 28% 31% 25% 14% 18% 35% 41% 32% * 17% *
Not sure 25% 16% 34% 35% 30% 23% 14% 24% * 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (455) (545) (156) (210) (403) (231) (644) (99) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Unions have more

influence 25% 23% 24% 29% 22% 30% 20% 28% 31% 24% 25% 22% 31%
Not much change 22% 24% 18% 25% 20% 26% 18% 31% 22% 26% 23% 19% 22%
Unions have less

influence 28% 30% 27% 26% 37% 28% 29% 24% 35% 25% 26% 31% 26%
Not sure 25% 23% 31% 20% 20% 17% 32% 18% 12% 25% 25% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (313) (409) (278) (369) (333) (445) (278) (183) (165) (227) (372) (236)
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August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Strength of Labor Unions in the Future
Do you see changes in the level of influence of labor unions in the future?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes and | think the level

of influence wielded by

labor unions will go up 31% 31% 31% 35% 3% 27% 27% 29% * 41% *
Yes and | think this

change will be a loss of

influence held by labor

unions, not a gain 21% 27% 15% 14% 12% 24% 33% 25% * 11% *
No, | see it staying

constant 18% 21% 15% 14% 15% 22% 19% 18% * 17% *
Not sure 30% 21% 38% 37% 36% 28% 21% 28% * 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (454) (543) (156) (210) (402) (229) (642) (98) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes and | think the level

of influence wielded by

labor unions will go up 31% 47% 26% 20% 49% 22% 27% 31% 43% 34% 35% 27% 32%
Yes and | think this

change will be a loss of

influence held by labor

unions, not a gain 21% 12% 20% 32% 16% 30% 22% 19% 27% 18% 21% 22% 21%
No, | see it staying

constant 18% 15% 17% 22% 14% 23% 18% 20% 15% 20% 17% 18% 17%
Not sure 30% 26% 3% 26% 21% 25% 33% 29% 15% 28% 27% 33% 29%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions

August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (311) (408) (278) (367) (332) (443) (278) (183) (165) (227) (369) (236)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Desired Influence of Unions

Do you want the amount of influence labor unions hold in this country to increase or decrease?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increase 37% 36% 39% 48% 42% 33% 30% 36% * 36% *

No change 17% 19% 15% 16% 14% 19% 18% 14% * 18% *
Decrease 23% 29% 17% 5% 18% 25% 40% 28% * 14% *

Not sure 23% 16% 30% 31% 26% 23% 12% 22% * 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (998) (455) (543) (156) (210) (402) (230) (643) (98) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Increase 37% 58% 33% 19% 63% 14% 36% 34% 47% 40% 44% 29% 43%
No change 17% 17% 16% 19% 12% 18% 17% 19% 15% 17% 17% 18% 15%
Decrease 23% 6% 21% 44% 7% 52% 18% 24% 30% 18% 22% 26% 22%
Not sure 23% 19% 30% 18% 17% 16% 28% 22% 9% 25% 17% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (313) (408) (277) (369) (332) (445) (278) (182) (165) (227) (370) (236)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Union Membership Declining Good or Bad
The rate of union membership in the U.S. has been declining for the past few decades. Do you think this has been good or bad for the country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Good 23% 31% 15% 18% 20% 23% 29% 26% * 22% *

Bad 34% 34% 35% 35% 37% 34% 32% 34% * 28% *
Neither good nor bad 23% 22% 25% 19% 19% 26% 27% 22% * 26% *

Not sure 19% 13% 25% 27% 23% 17% 12% 19% * 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (455) (545) (156) (210) (403) (231) (644) (99) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Good 23% 11% 22% 39% 11% 43% 18% 25% 33% 17% 20% 27% 23%
Bad 34% 50% 33% 19% 56% 17% 34% 35% 38% 39% 34% 28% 42%
Neither good nor bad 23% 18% 25% 27% 20% 26% 23% 22% 20% 25% 26% 25% 17%
Not sure 19% 21% 20% 16% 13% 14% 24% 18% 9% 19% 20% 20% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (313) (409) (278) (369) (333) (445) (278) (183) (165) (227) (872) (236)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7A. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions enable bad workers to keep jobs that they don’t deserve
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 21% 28% 13% 8% 17% 27% 28% 23% * 16% *
Somewhat agree 26% 26% 26% 19% 26% 28% 29% 29% * 17% *
Somewhat disagree 19% 19% 19% 25% 12% 17% 24% 20% * 16% *
Strongly disagree 13% 13% 13% 18% 15% 13% 6% 10% * 16% *
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 31% 29% 15% 14% 19% * 35% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (448) (542) (155) (209) (398) (228) (637) (98) (173) (82)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 21% 11% 19% 34% 10% 41% 18% 19% 31% 17% 18% 24% 20%
Somewhat agree 26% 25% 21% 35% 25% 33% 22% 34% 27% 28% 29% 23% 27%
Somewhat disagree 19% 23% 21% 11% 28% 12% 21% 17% 21% 21% 22% 17% 18%
Strongly disagree 13% 22% 11% 5% 20% 3% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12% 15%
Not sure 2%  19%  21%  16%  18% 12% 2% 18% 8% 21% 18% 25%  20%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (990)  (310)  (408)  (274)  (366)  (331)  (438) (277) (183) (165) (224) (367)  (234)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7B. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions have too much influence on national politics

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 19% 25% 13% 8% 15% 20% 32% 22% * 14% *
Somewhat agree 21% 23% 18% 19% 18% 23% 21% 21% * 23% *
Somewhat disagree 20% 18% 22% 28% 20% 17% 18% 19% * 15% *
Strongly disagree 16% 18% 13% 14% 18% 15% 15% 15% * 18% *

Not sure 24% 15% 34% 31% 28% 25% 14% 23% * 30% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (453) (544) (156) (210) (403) (228) (641) (99) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 19% 11% 18% 31% 8% 43% 14% 22% 26% 17% 16% 22% 18%
Somewhat agree 21% 17% 16% 32% 13% 27% 20% 26% 18% 22% 22% 22% 17%
Somewhat disagree 20% 24% 23% 11% 30% 11% 20% 21% 22% 18% 22% 19% 22%
Strongly disagree 16% 26% 15% 5% 29% 3% 16% 11% 23% 16% 17% 12% 21%
Not sure 24% 23% 28% 21% 20% 15% 30% 21% 11% 26% 24% 26% 22%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997)  (313)  (407) (277)  (369)  (331) (444) (277) (183) (164) (227) (371)  (235)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7C. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions allow workers to have collective power in negotiations with their employers

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 36% 39% 33% 27% 38% 36% 41% 36% * 31% *
Somewhat agree 38% 39% 38% 40% 29% 41% 44% 39% * 33% *
Somewhat disagree 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% % 5% ™% * 4% *
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% * 3% *

Not sure 17% 9% 23% 24% 24% 12% 8% 14% * 29% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (449) (540) (156) (210) (396) (227) (634) (98) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 36% 53% 30% 24% 57% 23% 30% 32% 53% 40% 37% 34% 35%
Somewhat agree 38% 31% 39% 46% 31% 48% 40% 45% 32% 34% 44% 37% 39%
Somewhat disagree 6% 3% 6% 10% 2% 13% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6%
Strongly disagree 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Not sure 17% 11% 21% 16% 8% 13% 21% 12% 7% 15% 12% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (309) (407) (273) (365) (328) (441) (275) (182) (163) (221) (369) (236)

10



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7D. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Union dues are generally too expensive

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 18% 21% 15% 6% 15% 23% 24% 20% * 14% *
Somewhat agree 25% 27% 22% 21% 24% 25% 28% 25% * 28% *
Somewhat disagree 15% 16% 14% 19% 12% 15% 17% 15% * 6% *
Strongly disagree 7% 9% 5% 5% 11% 6% % 6% * 10% *

Not sure 35% 26% 44% 50% 38% 31% 25% 34% * 42% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (452) (540) (156) (209) (399) (228) (639) (98) (173) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 18% 8% 15% 34% 8% 36% 18% 16% 20% 15% 15% 21% 18%
Somewhat agree 25% 23% 23% 29% 24% 29% 21% 33% 28% 22% 31% 19% 31%
Somewhat disagree 15% 21% 13% 12% 22% 11% 16% 17% 15% 17% 15% 16% 13%
Strongly disagree 7% 10% 8% 2% 11% 3% 6% 7% 10% 11% 4% 6% 8%
Not sure 35% 38% 41% 23% 36% 22% 39% 26% 27% 35% 34% 39% 31%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (309) (407) (276) (366) (330) (440) (277) (182) (165) (223) (369) (2835)

11



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7E. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Union leaders are interested only in collecting dues, not the workers

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 16% 22% 11% 10% 14% 20% 19% 19% * 15% *
Somewhat agree 21% 24% 19% 18% 22% 19% 28% 22% * 19% *
Somewhat disagree 25% 23% 27% 25% 19% 29% 25% 25% * 16% *
Strongly disagree 16% 16% 16% 15% 16% 14% 18% 16% * 16% *

Not sure 22% 15% 28% 32% 29% 18% 10% 19% * 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * 101% *
Unweighted N (992) (452) (540) (156) (210) (399) (227) (637) (99) (175) (81)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 16% 7% 17% 26% 6% 33% 16% 14% 21% 15% 13% 18% 17%
Somewhat agree 21% 16% 17% 35% 13% 35% 19% 26% 21% 19% 27% 19% 23%
Somewhat disagree 25% 32% 24% 16% 35% 15% 22% 31% 26% 26% 19% 29% 22%
Strongly disagree 16% 25% 15% 6% 29% 5% 15% 12% 22% 21% 18% 11% 17%
Not sure 22% 20% 28% 16% 18% 12% 27% 17% 10% 19% 23% 23% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (310) (408) (274) (366) (330) (441) (277) (182) (164) (226) (366) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7F. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions generally demand too much from management and refuse to compromise
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 15% 9% 3% 13% 14% 17% 13% * 14% *
Somewhat agree 24% 29% 19% 26% 19% 23% 30% 25% * 20% *
Somewhat disagree 24% 20% 28% 22% 24% 24% 26% 24% * 19% *
Strongly disagree 16% 18% 15% 16% 18% 15% 15% 15% * 16% *
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 33% 26% 23% 11% 22% * 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (452) (540) (156) (208) (401) (227) (638) (98) (174) (82)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 8% 7% 24% 6% 24% 12% 10% 16% 9% 10% 17% 9%
Somewhat agree 24% 20% 22% 31% 15% 35% 17% 36% 27% 27% 24% 20% 30%
Somewhat disagree 24% 31% 23% 17% 3% 18% 27% 24% 25% 24% 23% 23% 27%
Strongly disagree 16% 22% 18% 6% 25% 5% 15% 13% 19% 19% 20% 12% 18%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 21% 18% 18% 28% 17% 13% 21% 24% 29% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (992)  (311)  (404) (277) (368)  (329) (442) (276) (182) (164) (224) (369)  (235)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7G. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions get better wages and working conditions for workers

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 32% 30% 34% 25% 34% 31% 37% 33% * 29% *
Somewhat agree 39% 41% 38% 34% 36% 42% 44% 40% * 32% *
Somewhat disagree 9% 12% % 12% 5% 10% 10% 10% * 10% *
Strongly disagree 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% * 5% *

Not sure 15% 11% 19% 26% 19% 12% 5% 13% * 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (450) (540) (156) (207) (401) (226) (635) (99) (174) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 32% 50% 27% 18% 54% 18% 28% 29% 45% 38% 31% 27% 36%
Somewhat agree 39% 32% 38% 51% 31% 49% 37% 48% 34% 33% 43% 42% 37%
Somewhat disagree 9% 5% 10% 14% 4% 17% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9%
Strongly disagree 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Not sure 15% 11% 20% 12% 8% 10% 21% 10% 5% 14% 13% 17% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (990) (312) (404) (274) (367) (327) (440) (277) (180) (164) (225) (368) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7H. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions raise the standard of living for all Americans

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 22% 23% 22% 21% 27% 20% 22% 21% * 24% *
Somewhat agree 29% 27% 30% 27% 27% 30% 31% 30% * 24% *
Somewhat disagree 14% 18% 10% 11% 8% 16% 21% 15% * 11% *
Strongly disagree 11% 14% 8% 6% 11% 12% 13% 13% * % *

Not sure 24% 18% 30% 35% 27% 22% 13% 21% * 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% *
Unweighted N (995) (451) (544) (156) (210) (402) (227) (639) (99) (175) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 22% 36% 21% 9% 39% 9% 21% 21% 28% 27% 26% 19% 20%
Somewhat agree 29% 35% 25% 27% 37% 23% 28% 30% 33% 30% 32% 23% 35%
Somewhat disagree 14% 6% 13% 25% 5% 28% 14% 17% 12% 13% 11% 16% 14%
Strongly disagree 11% 4% 13% 16% 5% 21% 11% 9% 13% 7% 9% 13% 13%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 23% 14% 19% 26% 24% 13% 24% 22% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (313) (408) (274) (369) (328) (444) (277) (182) (165) (225) (870) (2835)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
71. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions provide a voice for labor and protect workers from management

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 31% 33% 29% 30% 36% 30% 27% 29% * 31% *
Somewhat agree 38% 33% 43% 31% 30% 42% 50% 41% * 31% *
Somewhat disagree 11% 16% 6% 13% 5% 11% 15% 12% * 5% *
Strongly disagree 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 5% * 5% *

Not sure 15% 12% 18% 24% 23% 10% 6% 12% * 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (454) (536) (156) (209) (397) (228) (635) (99) (174) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 31% 47% 27% 17% 52% 13% 28% 28% 40% 33% 31% 27% 35%
Somewhat agree 38% 33% 37% 46% 34% 49% 38% 44% 40% 37% 47% 36% 34%
Somewhat disagree 11% 5% 10% 19% 3% 18% 11% 13% 8% 11% 9% 12% 11%
Strongly disagree 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 8% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5%
Not sure 15% 13% 19% 12% 9% 11% 19% 11% 5% 16% 10% 18% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (310) (408) (272) (366) (328) (443) (274) (181) (165) (223) (367) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7J. Agree or Disagree - Union Impact Grid — Unions make workplaces more productive

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about unions and their impact on the workforce?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 16% 16% 16% 17% 19% 14% 15% 16% * 19% *
Somewhat agree 31% 27% 34% 36% 27% 31% 30% 28% * 31% *
Somewhat disagree 17% 22% 13% 13% 13% 19% 24% 21% * 12% *
Strongly disagree 12% 16% 8% 6% 9% 15% 15% 15% * 7% *

Not sure 24% 18% 29% 28% 32% 20% 16% 21% * 31% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (453) (543) (156) (210) (402) (228) (641) (99) (174) (82)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 16% 24% 13% 11% 24% 10% 17% 11% 19% 21% 17% 14% 15%
Somewhat agree 31% 41% 28% 24% 41% 19% 30% 38% 32% 29% 35% 30% 30%
Somewhat disagree 17% 10% 17% 27% 10% 30% 16% 19% 20% 16% 14% 19% 19%
Strongly disagree 12% 3% 14% 19% 4% 26% 10% 12% 18% 11% 10% 13% 10%
Not sure 24% 2%  28%  20%  21% 15% 28% 19% 12% 22% 25% 23%  26%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (312) (408) (276) (369) (330) (443) (277) (182) (165) (225) (370) (236)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Are Strikes Effective
Do you think going on strike is an effective strategy for workers to get what they want from management?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 55% 57% 54% 62% 62% 53% 45% 52% * 53% *
No 24% 23% 25% 17% 22% 24% 32% 27% * 19% *
Not sure 21% 21% 22% 21% 16% 23% 23% 20% * 28% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (454) (544) (156) (210) (402) (230) (642) (99) (175) (82)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 55% 73% 53% 38% 74% 35% 53% 55% 61% 57% 57% 54% 54%
No 24% 13% 23% 38% 9% 38% 24% 27% 20% 23% 20% 25% 25%
Not sure 21% 14% 24% 25% 17% 26% 23% 18% 18% 19% 23% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (313) (407) (278) (369) (331) (444) (277) (183) (164) (227) (371) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

9. Approve of Crossing the Picket Line
Do you generally approve or disapprove people who figuratively "cross the picket line" during a union-led strike in order to work for, or give business to,

companies whose employees are engaged in a strike?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 14% 19% 9% 8% 16% 15% 16% 14% * 14% *
Somewhat approve 21% 24% 18% 23% 15% 21% 27% 21% * 20% *
Somewhat disapprove 24% 23% 25% 18% 23% 27% 26% 25% * 17% *
Strongly disapprove 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 13% 16% 15% * 16% *
Not sure 26% 19% 33% 36% 31% 24% 16% 24% * 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (453) (544) (156) (209) (401) (231) (643) (99) (173) (82)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 14% 9% 12% 22% 7% 23% 15% 12% 16% 10% 13% 17% 13%
Somewhat approve 21% 16% 21% 28% 14% 31% 19% 27% 19% 26% 13% 21% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 24% 32% 20% 20% 30% 20% 21% 28% 26% 27% 29% 23% 19%
Strongly disapprove 15% 21% 16% 6% 25% 7% 15% 11% 19% 14% 19% 10% 19%
Not sure 26% 23% 31% 24% 24% 19% 30% 22% 19% 23% 26% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (997)  (312)  (408)  (277)  (369)  (332) (442) (278) (183) (164) (227) (371)  (235)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 28 - September 3, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 28 - September 3, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.069 to 6.535, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.709.

1000
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.

You
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